
In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS,

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,
SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND RESPONDENTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JANAI S. NELSON
Director-Counsel
SAMUEL SPITAL
Counsel of Record
ALEXIS JOHNSON
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street,
5th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10006
sspital@naacpldf.org
(212) 965-2200

AVATARA A. SMITH-CARRINGTON
MOLLY M. CAIN
KACEY MORDECAI
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Ste. 600
Washington, DC 20005

ROBERT NILES-WEED
CHLOE FIFE
LEIGH DANNHAUSER
MATT TONGLET
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10153
(212) 310-8651

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *amicus curiae* 1
Summary of argument..... 3
Argument 5
 I. Tennessee’s Health Care Ban Is Grounded in
 Discrimination Against Transgender People. 5
 A. Tennessee Enacted the Health Care Ban
 Amid a Nationwide Climate of Growing
 Hostility Towards Transgender People..... 6
 B. Tennessee’s Health Care Ban Reflects
 Bias Against Transgender People..... 11
 II. The Health Care Ban Violates the Equal
 Protection Clause Because It Singles Out
 Transgender People for Unequal Treatment
 and Reflects Animus Against Them..... 13
 A. The Fourteenth Amendment Prohibits
 Laws Rooted in Bias and Prejudice
 Against Disfavored Groups. 13
 B. The Sixth Circuit Failed to Apply This
 Precedent in Affirming the Health Care
 Ban..... 21
Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	2
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	2
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2, 15, 24
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 24
<i>Doe v. Ladapo</i> , No. 4:23CV114-RH-MAF, 2024 WL 2947123 (N.D. Fla. June 11, 2024), <i>appeal docketed sub nom. Doe v.</i> <i>Surgeon Gen. of Fla.</i> , No. 24-11996 (11th Cir. filed June 18, 2024).....	9, 24
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	18, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	17, 18
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo.</i> <i>Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018).....	2
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g</i> <i>Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	2
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	2

<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	20
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	20, 21
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	23
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	3, 15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2-5, 16, 24, 26
<i>St. Francis v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	2
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	13, 14
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	19, 22, 23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	24
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	21
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	2, 4, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 595 U.S. 195 (2022).....	25
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	24

Statutes and Bills

Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-105(c)	13
---------------------------------------	----

§ 4-21-101(a)(3)	13
§ 41-1-408	12
§ 49-6-5102	12, 13
§ 49-50-805	13
§ 68-33-103(4).....	22
§ 68-33-103(d).....	12
§ 68-120-120	13
H.B. 1215, 113th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2023)	13
H.B. 2165, 113th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2024)	12
S.B. 1339, 113th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. 2023)	13

Miscellaneous

Kiara Alfonseca, <i>Record Number of Anti-LGBTQ Legislation Filed in 2023</i> , ABC News (Dec. 28, 2023)	7
Am. Civil Liberties Union, <i>The ACLU is Tracking 527 Anti-LGBTQ Bills in the U.S.</i> (June 28, 2024).....	6
Dan Avery & Jo Yurcaba, <i>Rand Paul Criticized for Trans ‘Gender Mutilation’ Remarks in Rachel Levine Hearing</i> , NBC News (Feb . 26, 2021)	8
Alana Caesar, <i>Tennessee Lawmakers Pile on 4 More Anti-LGBTQ+ Bills— So Far—On Top of the Twenty They Have Already Passed in Recent Years</i> , Hum. Rts. Campaign (Apr. 17, 2024)	12

<i>Developments in the Law—Chapter One</i> <i>Outlawing Trans Youth: State</i> <i>Legislatures and the Battle over</i> <i>Gender-Affirming Healthcare for</i> <i>Minors</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 2163 (2021).....	9
James W. Fox, Jr., <i>Intimations of</i> <i>Citizenship: Repressions and</i> <i>Expressions of Equal Citizenship in</i> <i>the Era of Jim Crow</i> , 50 Howard L.J. 113 (2006).....	14
Hum. Rts. Watch, <i>Human Rights</i> <i>Violations Against Transgender</i> <i>Communities in the US</i> (Sept. 12, 2023).....	10
Zoe Christen Jones, <i>Bill Banning</i> <i>Gender-Affirming Care for Children</i> <i>Passes Idaho House</i> , CBS News (Mar. 8, 2022).....	8
Matt Lavietes, ‘Groomer,’ ‘pro- <i>pedophile</i> ’: <i>Old tropes find new life in</i> <i>anti-LGBTQ movement</i> , NBC News (Apr. 12, 2022).....	8
Matt Lavietes & Elliott Ramos, <i>Nearly</i> <i>240 Anti-LGBTQ Bills Filed in 2022</i> <i>So Far, Most of Them Targeting</i> <i>Trans People</i> , NBC News (Mar. 20, 2022).....	6
Christy Mallory & Elana Redfield, UCLA Sch. L., Williams Inst., <i>The</i> <i>Impact of 2023 Legislation on</i> <i>Transgender Youth</i> (2023).....	6, 7

Susannah W. Pollvogt, <i>Unconstitutional Animus</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 887 (2012).....	16, 21
Elana Redfield et al., UCLA Sch. L., Williams Inst., <i>The Impact of 2024 Anti-Transgender Legislation on Youth</i> (Apr. 2024).....	7, 8
Kaleigh Rogers & Mary Radcliffe, <i>Over 100 Anti-LGBTQ+ Laws Passed in the Last Five Years — Half of Them This Year</i> , FiveThirtyEight (May 25, 2023).....	6
Samantha Schmidt, <i>Arkansas Legislators Pass Ban on Transgender Medical Treatment for Youths, Overriding Governor’s Veto</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 6, 2021).....	7
Jonathon Sharp, <i>Gov. Cox Calls Gender-Affirming Care for Trans Youth ‘Genital Mutilation During ‘Disagree Better’ Discussion</i> , ABC4 Utah (Feb. 22, 2024).....	8
Katie Shepherd, <i>A GOP Lawmaker, the Son of an Auschwitz Survivor, Compared Doctors Treating Transgender Children to Nazis. He Regrets It.</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 28, 2020).....	8
Scott Skinner-Thompson, <i>Trans Animus</i> , 65 B.C. L. Rev. 965 (2024).....	9
Tenn. House, <i>House Floor Session - 9th Legislative Day</i> , Tenn. H.R. (Feb. 23, 2023).....	11

Tenn. Senate, *Senate Floor Session - 9th
Legislative Day*, Tenn. S. (Feb. 13,
2023) 11

Tenn. Senate Health and Welfare
Comm., *Health and Welfare
Committee Hearing—February 1,
2023*, Tenn. S. (Feb. 1, 2023) 12

Trevor News, Trevor Project, *New Poll
Emphasizes Negative Impacts of
Anti-LGBTQ Policies on LGBTQ
Youth* (Jan. 19, 2023) 10

Trevor Project, *Issues Impacting
LGBTQ Youth: Polling Presentation*
(Jan. 2023) 10
